



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8451/2025**

RAKESH DHAM THROUGH ATTORNEY & ANR.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rajesh Yadav, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Gajinder Kumar, Advocate.

versus

**GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH OFFICE OF ADM
(SOUTH), REVENUE DEPT., TRIBUNAL FOR MAINTENANCE
AND WELFARE OF PARENTS AND SENIOR CITIZENS, SOUTH
DISTRICT & ORS.Respondents**

Through: Mr Chetan Roy with Mr. Prakhar Sah,
Advocates for R4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

12.01.2026

CM APPL. 60990/2025 (Delay)

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 47 days in filing the counter-affidavit stands condoned.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 8451/2025, CM APPL. 36761/2025, CM APPL. 37003/2025

3. None of the parties now intend to file any pleading. Let the matter be listed for hearing on 27.04.2026.
4. Parties shall be at liberty to file written submissions along with relevant decisions before the next date of hearing.
5. Interim orders to continue.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

JANUARY 12, 2026

tr/mj